IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

MISCELLANEOUS APPLICATION NO.919/2020

ΙN

WRIT PETITION (C) No.279/2017

KUDRAT SANDHU

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

ORDER

We are informed by Mr.Parag P.Tripathi, learned senior counsel that the term of Mr. V.K.Jain, Member (Judicial), National Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission is coming to an end on 29.08.2020. Though, selections have been completed by the Committee, the appointment of new Member has not been finalised by the Government.

In the facts and circumstances of the case, we are of the opinion that the term of Mr.V.K.Jain, Member (Judicial), National Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission be extended by a further period of three

months or till the appointments are made whichever is

earlier.

2

Applications stand disposed of accordingly.

(L.NAGESWARA RAO)

(HEMANT GUPTA)

(S.RAVINDRA BHAT)

NEW DELHI; 26th August, 2020. ITEM Misc (Ari in W CENT BAR Court 5 (Video Conferencing) SECTION X

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

ITEM NO.7:

ITEM NO.7

Miscellaneous Application No.1058/2020 in W.P.(C)No(s).640/2017

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-11-2019 in W.P.(C) No.640/2017 passed by the Supreme Court Of India)

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL (PRINCIPAL BENCH)
BAR ASSOCIATION Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s) (ONLY CONNECTED M.A. NO.919/2020 TO BE LISTED ON 26.8.2020)

WITH

MA 919/2020 in W.P.(C) No. 279/2017 (PIL-W) (With applns for appropriate orders/directions, exemption from filing affidavit, impleading party, intervention/impleadment)

Date: 26-08-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT GUPTA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAVINDRA BHAT

For the parties: Mr. A.K. Behera, Adv.

Mr. Vijay K. Verma, AOR

Mr. Parag P. Tripathi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv. Mr. Himanshu Satija, Adv.

Mr. Himanshu Satija, Ad Mr. Nishant Rao, Adv

Mr. E.C. Agrawala, AOR

Mr. K. K. Venugopal, AG

Mr. Suryaprakash V. Raju, ASG

Mr. Balbir Singh ASG

Mr. R. Balasubramanian, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Adv.

Ms. Shraddha Deshmukh, Adv. Mr. Chinmayee Chandra, Adv.

4

Mr. Manan Popli, Adv.

Mr. A. K. Sharma, AOR

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR

Mr. Suhas Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Manju jetley AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

MA 919/2020 in W.P.(C) No. 279/2017 is disposed of in terms of the signed order. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(B.Parvathi) Court Master (Anand Prakash)
Court Master

(S/O in MA 919/2020 in W.P.(C) No.279/2017 is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

5

CONTEMPT PETITION(C) No.510/2020

ΙN

MISCELLANEOUS APPLICATION NO.919/2020

IN

WRIT PETITION (C) No.279/2017

DELHI STATE AND DISTRICT CONSUMER COURTS PRACTITIONERS WELFARE ASSOCIATION (REGD.)

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIJAY KUMAR DEV & ANR.

Respondent(s)

ORDER

By an order dated 04.08.2020, we extended the term of Mr. O.P.Gupta, Member (Judicial) State Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission, Delhi for a further period of six months.

This contempt petition has been filed on the complaint that the order dated 04.08.2020 has not been complied with.

Mr.Zoheb Hossain, learned counsel appearing for the Union of India submits that a decision has been taken to permit Mr.O.P.Gupta, Member to recommence his working from 27.08.2020.

In view of the above statement made by Mr. Zoheb Hossain, the contempt petition does not survive and it is closed.

> (L.NAGESWARA RAO)J. (HEMANT GUPTA)

>J. (S. RAVINDRA BHAT)

NEW DELHI; 26th August, 2020.